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700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg. F, Suite 200 9340V 10 §H 5: 27
Berkeley, California 94710-2721

Peter M. Rooney
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November 6, 1998

Mr. Bobbie Senna, Co-owner
Trident Trucking Company
23420 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Mailing Address:

Trident Trucking Company
P.O. Box 17

Gustine, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Senna:

On December 31, 1997 the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC), observed mishandling of an underground storage tank excavated from an
Emery Lofts Development owned site in Emeryville to Erickson, Inc. in Richmond, CA. The purpose
of this letter is to acknowledge that you have come into compliance with the local zoning ordinance to
not hold any hazardous cargo at the address 23831 Saklan Road in Hayward and to summarize
discussions with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).

Ms. JunFish first contacted you on June 4, 1997 regarding the excavated underground storage
tank (UST) which was being hauled, leaking, into the Erickson Facility in Richmond on
December 30, 1997 during her inspection. At the time, Ms. JunFish informed you that although Trident
was in compliance with state transfer facility regulations for holding hazardous waste in an industrial
area for 10 days or less, she was still concerned about the leaking condition of the tanks during
transportation. She had expressed the oily-water mixture as a road hazard. Upon contacting the
California Highway Patrol, the leaking tanks would be in violation of transportation codes. Please
assure that no fluids, particularly oily fluids, would leak during transportation of excavated UST for the
safety of other drivers.

The enclosed report describes the findings of this inspection, including any violations and any
actions that should be taken by the facility to correct the violations.

The issuance of this letter does not preclude DTSC from taking administrative, civil, or criminal

action as a result of the violations noted in the report.
California Environmental Protection Agency
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All pertinent information derived from the inspection, including documents, photographs, and
sampling results, are included, except copies of documents provided by your facility. In order to reduce
copying and mailing costs, these have not been returned to you with the report; copies will be provided
if you request them. This report will become a public document; you may request that any trade secret
or facility security information be withheld from public disclosure (See Health and Safety Code Section
25173).

If you wish to assert the trade secret privilege after you have reviewed the report, please provide
specific answers to each of the following questions for each item within ten days of the date of this
~ letter: '

1. To what extent is there knowledge of the information conveyed by the
photograph/document outside your business?

2. To what extent is there knowledge of the information conveyed by the
photograph/document, by employees and others in your business?

3. To what extent have measures been taken to guard the secrecy of the
information?

4. Is the information valuable to competitors? If so, why?

5. Has there been substantial monetary expenditure in the development of the
information?

6.  Could the information be easily and properly acquired or duplicated by others?

DTSC will review this information to determine if the information should be treated as
trade secrets and notify you accordingly. -
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, or if you wish to discuss any questions or

concerns you have with the inspection, the report, the violations, or the proposed corrective
action, please contact Susan JunFish at (510) 540-3896. Thank you for your assistance in
conducting this inspection.

cc:

Sincerely,
~ - '
~ l)' ¢ C /LQ{’/?M
Rick Robison
Unit Chief

Statewide Compliance Division

Mr. Don McNevin

Emery Lofts Development Company
100 Bush Street

San Francisco CA 94105

Mr. Robert T. Bohman

Alameda County Fire Department
22341 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Ms. Susan Hugo

Department of Health Services, Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502



State of California - California Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

DTsC

Company Name: Trident Trucking Company

Facility Address: 23420 Clawiter Road Hayward CA 94545 and 23831 Saklan Road
aywar

Telephone Number: (510) 783-2881
EPA ID Number: CADS82484370

Facility Type: Transporter
Regulated Units: none
Waste Streams: various

Regulatory Status: Registered by DTSC as hazardous waste hauler until 6/30/99
Inspected by: Susan JunFish

Date of Inspection: Ng site visit conducted: began investigation on 2/6/98,

Type of Inspection: CEl []  Complaint X 0O& (J  Focused [0 Limited {1
Complaint log# 02-0198-01 53 {Attachment O)

Facility Rep.: Mr. Bobbie Senna

Type of Business: Hazardous waste hauler, particularly excavated underground storage
tanks.

CONSENT

Consent given by (name and title}: . no site visit conducted for Transporter

NARRATIVE OF OBSERVATIONS/DISCUSSION WITH OPERATOR

During a compliance evaluation inspection at Erickson, Inc. at 255 Parr Boulevard in
Richmond on December 31, 1997 | observed a trident labeled truck leaking substance
from its flat-bed which contained an excavated underground storage tank. Several men
were working to absorb the spill with an absorbent material, ‘Ultrasor.” | asked the Facility
Manager of Erickson, Mr. Forrester, to provide me with a copy of the documents that came
with the truck. { observed brownish, somewhat viscous material spilled onto the ground and
onto the truck bed which the men were working to cover with the absorbent material
(Attachment P, photos #1, #2). Of additional concern was the evidence of leaking from the
truck bed onto the bar and perhaps mudflaps that hang behind the rear tires. In addition, |
observed the manner in which the underground storage tank (UST) was covered with a plastic
sheeting. | observed welling of brown liquid in pockets of the folded plastic sheeting near the
floor of the truck. It was clear that the hauler did not take precautions to fully contain potential
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DTSC

leaking from the tank.

Upon my repeated request to see a copy of the manifest, Mr. Forrester brought back a
copy of the manifest from the truck driver but said he could not show me who the generator
was and would not let me see the manifest. Mr. Forrester proceeded to place his hands into
the wet adsorbent, held it to his nose and said it was only water. | informed him that
Department has access to the manifest database and that we are authorized to be informed of
who the generator of a manifest is. Mr. Forrester declined to show me the manifest however
stated that the tank came from Emery Lofts Development Company. The hauler was Trident
Transportation Company. | was able to obtain a copy of the manifest from Mr. Sato of
Erickson, Inc. at a later time (Attachment Q) and manifest documentation showing that the
released material and adsorbents were manifested and disposed as hazardous waste.

On February 2, 1997 | left a message for Mr. Dan Nevin of Emery Bay Lofts to ask for a
copy of their operational plan for exhuming UST’s and other procedures for coordinating with
transporters. On February 6, 1997 Mr. McNab asked me to contact Mr. Tom Graff of
Geometrics (415) 434-9400, their consultant. | called Mr. Graff on February 6, and left a
message asking him for the same information.

On February 10, 1998 1 contacted Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (510) 567-6780 and was informed that the County had no jurisdiction of Trident
Trucking Company, and that the County has issued a permit for the Trumpp Brothers
contractors who excavated the UST. On February 11, 1998 | spoke with Mr. Gary Trumpp of
Trumpp Brothers (408) 292-0820. Mr. Trumpp explained that they were contracted by the
Erickson facility in Richmond for the excavation of the tank which also included a hauler.
Erickson apparently coordinated with Trident directly after that.

On February 11, 1998 | contacted Ms. Hugo and asked her what repercussion may be
encountered for holding excavated UST's for a number of days prior to dismantling. She stated
that UST’s have been known to explode if they are not properly inerted and this was the first
incident she's seen where a UST was not taken to a TSDF immediately. 1 asked Ms. Hugo if
Trident Trucking Company was required to have a permit from the County to store UST's.

On March 27, 1998 | contacted Mr. Tom Peacock of the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (510) 567-6782 to get information on County requirements because Ms. Hugo
was on vacation. Second, | contacted Mr. Julio Gaitan who confirmed that Trident Trucking
Company was allowed to store the UST on site for up to 10 days in accordance to state law. in
addition Mr. Gaitan confirmed registration until 6/30/98.

On March 27, 1998 Mr. Tom Graff of Geomatrix returned my call and confirmed that the
address in which the UST was excavated is owned by Emery Lofts Development Company.
The address is 1500 Park Avenue in Emeryville. The UST had once contained bunker oil for
generators. Erickson, Inc. Had subcontracted to Trident to haul the UST fo their facility.

On April 3, 1998 | contacted Mr. Tom Graff of Geomatrix to inquire again about their
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operational plans and procedures. He stated that Mr. Brad Jobe who was present during the
UST removal would call me on April 9, 1998. On April 7, 1998 | left a message for Ms. Susan
Hugo of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services if she witnessed any contractors
cleaning out the UST prior to loading it onto the flat-bed of the truck. On April 7, Mr. Dan
McNevin (415) 441-4400 called to ask if | got all the information | needed from Tom Graff. |
called back stating that | will be working with Tom Graff and the County.

On April 7, Ms. Hugo of the County sent a facsimile of the report of the December 21 and
22, 1998 UST excavations at the Emery Lofts Development Company.

On April 9, 1998 | left a message for Mr. Tom Graff to provide me information on 1) volume
of material pumped out from each UST, if any. 2) Any steam cleaning done on site? If so,
manifest for the steam cleaning. 3) For all soil sample analyses, which agency was this sent
to.

On April 9, 1998 | spoke with Mr. Gary Trumpp, who had actually dug up the UST. He
hired Nibbi Brothers for the backhoe operation which began on December 18, 1998. The
operation began with first digging up the tanks, then pumping out the liquid, placing the UST on
the truck bed, and backfilling the hole. A vacuum truck was used to remove most of the liquid
in two UST’s just prior to lifting them out that day. The second tank took almost all day to
vacuum out oil. They had to return the next day to vacuum out the pit and tank. Some ground
water had infiltrated into the hole. The tank which was removed on the second day, or the 22
of December was hot pressure washed for about half an hour while the vacuum truck was
pumping out the rinsate. The first tank was full of groundwater. Mr. Trumpp thought that the
driver was taking the UST directly to Erickson, Inc. And didn’t understand why it was held for
numerous days. Mr. Trumpp stated that they had placed dry ice in the tank to inert the tank,
but if Trident Trucking transported the tanks in a few hours, then the dry ice would have kept
the liquids from leaking out (would freeze the water portion).

On April 9, 1998 | collected the contact names and numbers for Trident Trucking Company
to help me answer some questions.

On June 4, 1998 | was able to finally reach Mr. Bobby Senna (510) 783-2881 of Trident
Trucking Company. Upon providing Mr. Senna an overview of the incident, Mr. Senna'’s
response was that it was not his responsibility for the leaking tank. Mr. Senna stated that the
Contractor should have emptied it out and wrapped it properly. Mr. Senna could not explain
why the truck was kept at his facility for 9 days instead of taking the UST directly to Erickson,
Inc. He stated that he didn't know and felt he hadn’t broken any laws so he didn't need to
spend the time trying to find out why they held it.

On June 9, 1998 Mr. Hugh Murphy of the Fremont Fire Department informed me that the
Alameda County Fire Department had recently written a letter to Trident Trucking Company to
notify they that their conditional use permit didn't allow hazardous cargo and essentially
ordered Trident to cease storage of hazardous waste on their property. Mr. Hugh Murphy
faxed me a copy of the letters (Attachment S). Mr. Hugh stated that Miles (510) 583-4926 of
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the Hayward Fire Department was planning to do an inspection of the facility.

On July 5, 1998 | contacted Ms. Hugo of the County Department of Health Services and
asked if Trident had violated any of their regulations. She stated that should we get back to
me. | informed her of the Fire Department’s discovery that Trident was violating zoning
ordinances, and | facsimilied her a set of copies of the letters sent to Trident Trucking.

On July 29, 1998 | called Mr. Robert Bohman, of the Alameda County Fire Department
who confirmed that Trident had violated County zoning ordinances. Without a permit, Trident
Trucking Company was not allowed to store any UST's. | next called Ms. Hugo of the County .
to confirm whether Trident needed any type of permit from the County at all.

On September 30, 1998 | left a message for Miles of the Hayward Fire Department to see
if he had inspected Trident Trucking. | was relayed the message that no UST’s were observed
at the facility. | called Ms. Hugo and Mr. Peacock at the County again to see if | could get
some confirmation on any permit requirements by the facility. Ms. Hugo stated that she would
contact her permit department and would get back to me.

On October 1, 1998 | spoke with Ms. Hugo and decided to leave a message for Mr. Robert
Weston directly who was in charge of the UST permit removal/instaliation. In the meanwhile, |
spoke with Mr. Peacock who explained that there was no reference to any retention period

limitations in their permits. It appears that Trident's violation is based solely on Zzoning
restriction governed by the County of Alameda.

VIOLATIONS

No state violations. See Attachment S for Alameda County violations.

CONCLUSIONS

On September 30, | contacted Mr., Bobby Senna and asked him if he was intending to

follow the Alameda Fire Department’s directions to cease all storage of hazardous cargo,
including UST’s. He stated that he would comply in the future. In addition, 1| left a message
for Mr. Dan McNevin of Emery Lofts Development Company to inform him that as a
generator of hazardous waste on the manifest, Emery Lofts Development Company is held
responsible for the safe disposal or treatment of the UST. | informed him of the conclusion
of the report and that he would be provided a copy of the inspection report.

DTSC
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Vl. ATTACHMENTS

0O: DTSC's Complaint Report.

P:  Photos of leaking UST on flatbed and signs of spilling during tranéportation shown

on mudflaps.

Q: Manifest used for the transport of UST from Trident to Erickson showing 9 days of

storage at Trident.

R:  Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health Services UST inspection

Form.

3.  Alameda County Fire Department’s letter to Trident Trucking Company instructing to

discontinue storage of UST's.

Soire o ik

1)1 /97

Hazardous Su tances Scientist

R A [ Vbmert

Date

/o/z//“f

Unit Chief

DTSC {3/95)

Date
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Siate of Calilomia—California Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control

COMPLAINT REPORT FORM o2-0199-0153
{Use ball-point pen) Log Number:
INFORMANT ALLEGED RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Name: Svu-s-‘:t A C—j “in ﬁ-?}'\ Name: L’j% /;Lm'/ffm;{'&;f
Address: 700 Heme Ave Firm: ’ /'kan Mei A—T-é ‘mmnrfa OQ,
City: g"‘/ LOL&'V( ZIP: 7’4’ 7/ D Address: / 00 LkJ_}" :
Phone: ('510 ) ‘-5 Lf 0 ’3?E ‘ City: _S’. F 2IP: 7"/ / 0¢
[ Confidential CR O Anonymous: {Check one) County Code':zg_Phone: (41'5) X ?6-6100

COMPLMNT DATA

Is this an emergency? O Yes Q/No If yes, call the Office of Emergency Services (OES): 800-852-T7550

Log AP Ze 0_1‘9? __ ' ____ Date Complaint Received: M Time: ‘ZF' Received By:

Notifications made (Yes/No) Prop. 65 Local Agency Who?

Date of Incident: ’2*! 0” 'T'rﬂ Aflegation Code": ‘D L Quantity: [00 mls T
‘Type/Condition of Containers Visible: UsT lfqtdhq 6'” am{ yinsate oh"‘o qwum[ 'me‘}‘f’
Source of Complaint/ Code": __Q__ if Code A, Specify:
Other Comments: On &C 3/J+ A“"ﬁ\‘f a«a CETL W;e,al—ﬁnao" E:hw.mr Fc.
al 965 faw ns-fvte%‘ n Zzéwma/ T olscwed = /c'ﬂhha
o VST on dp of-a Hubbed dmich.” AF (eart 100 ke £
fuel ol W¢U being abovbed with _makls on -Humww{ A acf-
D0 wls_was on the HAstled Threlf, much ot beng yvec_
wale, The UJT l-:rm on 45 S‘\ ‘A nd‘q#’ar—# thm:
o (ordamment A Cagr of Nesls, My Awve beon
lealemq dwing frapspsdaon_as wdl Thay < hould %t A‘ngf s
# 9 e£3954 0

JCOMPLAINT COORDINATORS ONLY “ £ leafc Jt@

Response Code: v Reglon/Agency Referred To: T‘Z o Bissp)

Response Date: "~ Investigator: Jun T H Date Assigned: 1/ 3 / 78

sote:  Information to be transferred to complaint log is highlighted in baold italic print. Attach an addendum if necessary.
* See code on reverse side.

White—Reagional Office Yellow—Log Pink—lnvestigations Green—informant

DTSC 1017 (10/91)
(Formerly DHS 8231 and DHS BO?3) g5 &7005




Inspection Report: Trident Trucking Company
Photographer: S. JunFish, 12/31/97

i e
"P‘-&,‘__. T

Photo #1: Leaking from tank onto
flatbed of truck and pockets of dark }
brown liquid in wrap of UST. '

Photo #2: Qily, dark substance appeared to have
leaked from the truck-bed onto the steel bar and
perhaps also onto mudflaps while in transport.
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iqu tALAMEDA CO EMS HAZ-OPS s:ua 337 933 1998, B4-87 17:03 #2851 P.@1/D2

“SUSAN JUNFISH o SLioi f{w’w '
_71 SC Co. A‘OE’/f DEPRRTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Hfapt 16hona ¥ ‘ Alomeda CA 94502

NTAL HEHL]‘H 810/587-6700
+inspection Form ]

3 Ins
Site iD # ﬁf Site Name %’""‘ﬂ G%ﬁ Mﬁy g%ate / zy ?7

Site Address Z S M
City L@MM/ "& Zip 9460“, Phone

— — MAXAMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 oft.t
Inspection Categorles: '
e }. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

i, Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
1), Under gr curd Storage Tanks

"t (5i6) S¢o-399 [ (rzo)zz?'-?szJ

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

PR o ide g %&M*{Qﬁ,g(mu/w
C ). o, 0L 4 ¢ u.:/e inz g
7o brasee /1573 IR
#/ J%j W L EA.‘_‘._I Y
Lot TR T AR A,

a,wﬁwm' u; 7z [z 2047,

Centact

Title ; Inspector

Signature : Signature _'léb g /@%}_




FROM 1ALAMEDA CO EHS HAZ-OFS

£1@ 3I3I7 333 1932, 04-@7 17:23 #2851 P.ezr02

Yellow  -Ffacility
pink =files

Alameda CA 94502

white e haaith ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Phwy
ENUVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  sioser-eno

dous Materials Ins ion Form " I"

Siep# £74  site name _ Errtry L%% Mﬂ%tfz_ ,fa‘j'_?_7
Site Addr ess /SB‘O /M &t«&
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mwm_cm
I. Hax. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
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Z N, Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

* Calif, Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Contact

Title Inspector

Signature : Signature _&"W & "/%‘55)7
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CITY OF BAYWARD
Fire Department

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM
FAX (510) 583-3641
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Ggmization: (DT_5 C

'FAX Number: QO §‘f0 "3651 ‘
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Fire Prevention Office Hazardous Materials
Tel. (510) 583-4900 Tel. (510) 583-4910

Number of pages including this cover:

COMMENTS:




]

JUN- 8-88 TUE 15:11 - P. 02
JUN-84-1996  16:24 . ALCO FIRE PREVENTION P.01

Alameda County Fire Department -
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

22341 Redwood Rosd - Canro Yalley, Californis 54546 » 0 10) 670-3833 - Faa (510) 512-

Mxe S¥3-36Y) PAx# (510) 582-4347

PHONE #: ‘ PHONE #: (510) 670-5853




JUN- 9-98 TUE 15:12 P.03

H$iG618-3e50 . -
GI1G 683U Fx |
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San Leandro, CA 94577 -
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7Y OF DUBLIN
100 Chvic Plaza
Dublin, CA 84554
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(310) 35628 Fan
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- FLGO FIRE PREVENTION P.B82

Alameda Couﬂ Fire Dt—;;ganmént

* Proudly sersing the Unincorporated Apes of Alomeds Counry
and the communities of Sam Leasgrg and Dubiin

March 31, 1998 .

Trident Trucking
23420 Clawiter Rd.

. Hayward, CA 94545

RE: Complaint of UST storage

Today at 1100 hours I, Nick V. Chimento, made s site visit to check on a
complaint that Trident Trucking was storing UST's on site. 1 did not sce any
UST’s on site. '

When I arrived 1 was met by Bob Senng Jr.. He explained to me that sumetimes
when they receive 2 tank late in the day they keep the tank overnight. Senna
sluted the tanks are stored at the far corner af the lot if necessary and under
Federal Law he had up to 10 days to store the tank on site. He stated to me that
the tanks are transported the next moming ta Erickson (in Richmond) for
disposal and rarely are they stored longer than that. He did show me a dispatch
ticket for a tank that went out prior to my arrival. He also stated that he only
transports tanks when Erickson is unable to transport the tanks themselves.

I explained that if tanks are stored over night, they would have to be monitored,
the area posted as “NO SOMKING”, and it's in his best intarest to get rid of
the tanks that same day. I also explained o him the storage of UST’s is not
allowed without 2 permit from the Fire Department and as a policy we do not
issue any permits for UST storage. ¥ also informed him a permit would be
required from County Environmental tiealth Department and as far as T knew,
they also do nof issue permits for storage,

Nick V. Chimento #59.

" Fire Inspector
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June 4, 1998

Manuel & Rene’ Senna

4791 Whitworth Road
QGustine, CA 95322

Subject: 2383} Saklan Road, Hayward

Our office hag been informed that the oceupants of this site, Trideat Truck Line,
is & lieensed hazardous waste hauler, and that they often haul underground fuel
storage tanks that are manifested as hazardous.

It has been reported 1o us that these tanks are rDl.lt'mBl)" transpoﬁed to the

property at 23831 Saklan Road and stored on site until they are transported to
the final destination. . '

The Conditional Use Permit does not allow the storage of hazardous cargo.
The perrnit only permits the storage of trucks, recreational vehicles, and
temporary, non-hazardous cargo.

In sddition to the provisions of the Conditions] Use Permit which must be
abided by, Section 105, £3 #5&6 of the Fire Code would require that a Fire
‘Permit be issued for the temporary storage of these tanks.

It is necessary that if this activity is occurming that such be dlscnnﬁnued
immediately. Since the City of Hayward Fire Department is contracted by us 10

_provide firé protection services ta this property, T will be notifying them of this

and request that they provide monitoring and inspection of the site.
If you have any questions or commenis, please contact me.
Sincerely,

P

Robert T. Bohman .
Deputy Fire Marshal
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